Gönnheimer Elektronic GmbH  tel: +49(6321)49919-0, fax: -41 Email: info@goennheimer.de
User's manual
Digital Indicator
D122.A
software version 2.0
User’s manual for indicators
D122.A.x.x.x
D122.A 2 Operation instructions Page 2

Gönnheimer Elektronic GmbH  tel: +49(6321)49919-0, fax: -41 Email: info@goennheimer.de
3.5 Connecting D122A with limit terminals (terminals 5/6 + 7/8)
Devices with type code D122.x.x.2.x
Figure 6: limit monitoring with D122.x.x.2.x
3.6 Connection of intrinsically safe ia- current circuits
If there is one intrinsically safe ia- current circuit
connected to the D122, all other current circuits
have to be intrinsically safe too.
3.7 Initial operation
After connecting, a display test (all segments of the display are turned on)
appears immediate during one second. Thereupon the display shows the
software version of the indicator.
3.7.1 Default parameters
 The following parameters are active ex works:
 Scaling (display and bargraph) 4 mA curent -> 4.00
20 mA current -> 20.00
 Limits Low: 4.00 mA  /  High: 20.00 mA
 Hysteresis / Delay 0.10   /   0 sec.
 alarm outputs (alarm monitoring) circuit-opening connection
 Code words CODE1: 0001 / CODE2: 0002
D122.A 3 Installation and Connection Page 14
Gönnheimer Elektronic GmbH  tel: +49(6321)49919-0, fax: -41 Email: info@goennheimer.de
3.7.2 Ex works settings – Device reset
Press the Enter- and Right-button during the start sequence to
reactivate the default parameters. (Hardware-Reset)
A reset activates also the ex works calibration.
D122.A 4 Manual Page 15
Gönnheimer Elektronic GmbH  tel: +49(6321)49919-0, fax: -41 Email: info@goennheimer.de
4 Operating manual
4.1 Front view
4.2 Keyboard
On the front side of the indicator are tree buttons with several function symbols. With these tree but-
tons, the user can activate each function and enter all parameters for any individual setting.
The buttons are named by their functions:
Enter-button
Pressing the enter-button starts the input menu.
In general, the enter-button activates the menu item or accepts the manipu-
lated value of a parameter.
Up-button
Functions of the up-button are:
1. current control button
2. modification of the selected figure
3. pass menu items
Right-button
Functions of the right-button are:
1. change the display to limit view
2. select figures
3. pass menu items
D122.A 4 Manual Page 16
Gönnheimer Elektronic GmbH  tel: +49(6321)49919-0, fax: -41 Email: info@goennheimer.de
4.3 Configuration
It is easy to set the parameters and change the configuration of the indicator. The parameters are
logically grouped by a menu structure. See also the appropriate flow diagram in the appendix.

D122.A 6 Annex Page 31
Gönnheimer Elektronic GmbH  tel: +49(6321)49919-0, fax: -41 Email: info@goennheimer.de
6.2 Type code
Device series  D122 . . .
Device: Indicator  ..................................................................
    Indicator with curve fitting option  .............................
   Totalizer  ...................................................................
   Totalizer with curve fitting option  ..............................
  Transmitter ………………………………………….....
.A
.AS
.Z
.ZS
.T
Housing: Control panel housing 48 x 96 mm  .........................
 Control panel housing 72 x 144 mm  ......................
 Field housing (30 mm figure height)  ......................
 Field housing (50 mm figure height) .......................
 Field housing 140 x 140mm………………………….
.0
.3
.5
.6
.7
Digital output:  without (II 2 (1) G and II 2 (1) D)  .........................
 with 2 digital outputs (just II 2 (1) G)  ...................
 with reset input and pulse output (just II 2 (1) G) .
.0
.2
.3
Additional option:
Internal zener barrier1 (just II 2 G) ..................................................................
Internal two wire readings recorder² (just II 2 G) ............................................
.BM
.MU
1: Not suitable for D122.x.0.x.x
2: For flied housings only, a combination with internal zener barrier (.BM) is not possible
6.3 Material specification
Device type Material manufacturing  process
D122.x.0.x.x Noryl injection  die  casting
D122.x.3.x.x Noryl injection  die  casting
D122.x.5.x.x ABS injection  die  casting
D122.x.6.x.x ABS injection  die  casting
D122.x.7.x.x Aluminum die-casting
D122.A 6 Annex Page 32
Gönnheimer Elektronic GmbH  tel: +49(6321)49919-0, fax: -41 Email: info@goennheimer.de
6.4 Marking
0044
Type
ATEX Ex- marking Ambient temperature
D122.a.7.0.d
a = PA, FF
d = 0, 3K
II 2 (1) G
II 2 (1) D
Ex ib [ia Ga] IIC T6 Gb
Ex ib [ia Ga] IIC T5 Gb
Ex ib [ia Da] IIIC T135°C Db
bis 45°C
bis 60°C
bis 60°C
D122.a.b.0.0
a = A, AS, Z,
ZS, T
b = 0, 3, 5, 6, 7
II 2 (1) G
II 2 (1) D
Ex ib [ia Ga] IIC T6 Gb
Ex ib [ia Ga] IIC T5 Gb